

Case No. 11-35162

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE: BELLINGHAM INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.
Debtor,

EXECUTIVE BENEFITS INSURANCE AGENCY,
Appellant,

v.

PETER H. ARKISON, Chapter 7 Trustee of the Estate of Bellingham
Insurance Agency, Inc.,
Appellee

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
NO. 2:10-CV-00929-MJP

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BANKRUPTCY TRUSTEES
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE, PETER H. ARKISON, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE
AND AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION**

Jessica D. Gabel
Georgia State University College of Law
Decatur Street, 4th Floor
Atlanta, GA 30303
(415) 994-2122

Lynne F. Riley
Riley Law Group LLC 140
100 Franklin Street
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 399-7300

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF NABT AS AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. A BANKRUPTCY COURT’S ADJUDICATION OF A FRAUDULENT TRANSFER ACTION UNDER 11 U.S.C. §§ 544 OR 548 DOES NOT RUN AFOUL OF <i>STERN V. MARSHALL</i>	5
A. Fraudulent Transfer Claims Are Derived From, and Dependent Upon, Federal Bankruptcy Law.....	7
B. The Supreme Court Explicitly Ruled That Its Holding Was Narrow.....	9
II. FRAUDULENT TRANSFER ACTIONS ARE A FUNDAMENTAL ELEMENT OF BANKRUPTCY CASES.	14
III. PROMPT AND EFFECTIVE SETTLEMENT OF BANKRUPTCY ESTATES IS A VALID CONGRESSIONAL GOAL REQUIRING THAT BANKRUPTCY COURTS BE AUTHORIZED TO ENTER FINAL JUDGMENTS IN FRAUDULENT TRANSFER ACTIONS	17

IV. AT A MINIMUM, A BANKRUPTCY COURT PRESIDING OVER A FRAUDULENT TRANSFER ACTION MAY SUBMIT A REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION TO THE FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT	21
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page No.
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 342 (1874).....	18
<i>Bankruptcy Servs. Inc. v. Ernst & Young (In re CBI Holdings Co.)</i> , 529 F.3d 432, 459-60 (2d Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5
<i>Blixseth v. Kirschner (In re Yellowstone)</i> , Case No. 08-61570, Adv. No. 09-00014 (Bankr. D. Mont. Dec. 13, 2011).....	8, 25
<i>Burtch v. Huston (In re USDigital, Inc.)</i> , No. 07-bk-10374, 2011 WL 6382551 (Bankr. D. Del. Dec. 20, 2011)	11, 12
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	9
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	18
<i>Denver Area Ed. Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	23
<i>Dragisic v. Boricich (In re Boricich)</i> , No. 08-bk-15248, 2011 WL 5579062 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. Nov. 15, 2011).....	11
<i>Duck v. Munn (In re Mankin)</i> , 823 F.2d 1296 (9th Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Field v. Lindell (In re Mortgage Store, Inc.)</i> , No. 11-cv-00439, 2011 WL 5056990 (D. Haw. Oct. 5, 2011)	11
<i>Gecker v. Flynn (In re Emerald Casino, Inc.)</i> , 459 B.R. 298 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2011).....	11, 24
<i>Glinka v. Bank of Vt. (In re Kelton Motors, Inc.)</i> , 130 B.R. 170 (Bankr. D. Vt. 1991)	14

Goldstein v. Eby-Brown (In re Universal Mktg., Inc.), 459 B.R. 573
 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2011)..... 7, 9, 22

Goveart v. Capital Bank (In re Miami Gen. Hosp., Inc.), 124 B.R. 383
 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1991)..... 14

Gugino v. Canyon County (In re Bujak), No. 10-bk-03569,
 2011 WL 5326038 (Bankr. D. Idaho Nov. 3, 2011)..... 8, 19

Hagan v. Classic Products Corp. (In re Wilderness Crossings, LLC),
 No. 09-bk-14547, 2011 WL 5417098 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. Nov. 8, 2011)..... 19

*Hawaii National Bancshares, Inc. v. Sunra Coffee LLC
 (In re Sunra Coffee LLC)*, No. 09-bk-01909, 2011 WL 4963155
 (Bankr. D. Haw. Oct 18, 2011)..... 19

Heller Ehrman v. Arnold & Porter, LLP (In re Heller Ehrman),
 --- F. Supp.2d. ---, No. 11-04848, 2011 WL 6179149
 (N.D.Cal. Dec. 13, 2011)..... 8, 22, 26

Heller Ehrman LLP v. Arnold & Porter, LLP (In re Heller Ehrman LLP),
 No. 08-32514, 2011 WL 4542512
 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2011)..... 6, 7, 8, 10, 22

In re Ambac Fin. Grp., Inc., 457 B.R. 299 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 6

In re Maxwell Sheraton, Inc., 46 F. Supp. 680 (S.D.N.Y. 1942) 14

In re Safety Harbor Resort and Spa, 456 B.R. 703
 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2011)..... 8, 11, 12 ,13

In re Salander O'Reilly Galleries, 453 B.R. 106
 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011) 6, 11, 12

Katchen v. Landy, 382 U.S. 323 (1966)..... 18

Kirschner v. Agolia, et al. (In re Refco Inc.), No. 05-bk-60006,
 2011 WL 5974532 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2011)..... 6, 9, 15, 23

Liberty Mutual Ins. Co. v. Citron (In re Citron), No. 08-bk-71442, 2011 WL 4711942 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2011) 8

McCarthy v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (In re El-Atrari), No. 11-cv-1090, 2011 WL 5828013 (E.D. Va. Nov. 18, 2011)..... 6

Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co., 458 U.S. 50 (1982)..... 17

Ortiz v. Aurora Health Care Inc. (In re Ortiz), ---F.3d. ---, 2011 WL 6880651 (7th Cir. Dec. 30, 2011)..... 24, 25

Paloian v. American Express Co. (In re Canopy Fin.), No. 11-C-5360, 2011 WL 3911082 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 1, 2011)..... 22

Peacock v. Ford Motor Credit Co., LLC (In re Peacock), 455 B.R. 810 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. Sept. 2, 2011) 11

Pioneer Liquidating Corp. v. San Diego Trust & Sav. Bank (In re Consol. Pioneer Mortg. Entities), 211 B.R. 704 (S.D. Cal. 1997)..... 16

Reed v. Linehan (In re Soporex), No. 08-bk-34174-BJH-7, 2011 WL 5911674 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Nov. 28, 2011)..... 24

Retired Partners of Coudert Bros. Trust v. Baker & McKenzie, LLP (In re Coudert Bros. LLP), No. 11-2785, 2011 WL 5593147 (S.D.N.Y. September 23, 2011)..... 24

Samson v. Blixseth (In re Blixseth), No. 09-bk-60452-7, 2011 WL 3274042 (Bankr. D. Montana. Aug. 1, 2011)..... 25, 26

Sexton v. Wheaton, 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 229, 242 (1823)..... 14

Springel v. Prosser (In re Innovative Comm. Corp), No. 07-bk-30012, 2011 WL 3439291 (Bankr. D.V.I. Aug. 5, 2011)..... 22

Stern v. Marshall, --- U.S. ---, 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011) 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 19, 21, 22, 25, 26, 27

United States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220 (2004)..... 23

Walker, Truesdell, Roth & Assocs. v. Blackstone Group, L.P.
(*In re Extended Stay, Inc.*), No. 09-bk-13764, 2011 WL 5532258
(S.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2011) 23

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 351 21

11 U.S.C. § 544 2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 16, 19, 22, 23, 27

11 U.S.C. § 544(b) 12, 16, 26

11 U.S.C. § 548 2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 12, 13, 16, 19, 22, 26, 27

11 U.S.C. § 548(a). 16

11 U.S.C. § 704. 7, 19, 20

11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(1)..... 3

11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(5)..... 3

11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(10)..... 21

11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(11)..... 21

11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(12)..... 21

11 U.S.C. § 704(c) 21

28 U.S.C. § 157 17, 19, 21, 24

28 U.S.C. § 157(a) 17

28 U.S.C. § 157(b) 3, 5, 13, 17, 18

28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)..... 11

28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(C) 5, 10, 17, 21

28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(F)..... 13

28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(H)..... 12, 13

28 U.S.C. § 157(c) 3

28 U.S.C. § 157(c)(1)..... 18, 25, 26

28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)-(3)..... 17

28 U.S.C. § 586(a)(1)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1334..... 24

28 U.S.C. § 1334(a) 17

28 U.S.C. § 1334(b) 17, 22

29 U.S.C. § 1002..... 21

Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005,
Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23 3

Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judgeship Act of 1984,
Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333. 4

Rev. Code Wash. § 19.40.091..... 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Handbook for Chapter 7 Trustees 19, 20

Ralph Brubaker, *Article III’s Bleak House (Part II): The Constitutional Limits of Bankruptcy Judges’ Core Jurisdiction*, Bankruptcy Law Letter (Sept. 2011)..... 10

Vern Countryman, *The Concept of a Voidable Preference in Bankruptcy*, 38 VAND. L. REV. 713 (May 1985)..... 14, 15
